

**STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-20-181

---

AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
SECRETARY OF STATE**

---

AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel

PHYLLIS GARDINER  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8830

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
I.    Whether the Superior Court erred in dismissing Avangrid’s complaint on the grounds that Avangrid’s challenges to the Initiative are not subject to pre-election review.....	8
II.   Whether the Initiative is beyond the electors’ power to legislate under Article IV, Part 3, Section 18 of the Maine Constitution.....	8
III.  Whether Avangrid is not entitled to an injunction barring the Initiative from being presented to the voters at the election in November 2020 .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    The Superior Court erred in dismissing Avangrid’s complaint on the grounds that Avangrid’s challenges to the Initiative are not subject to pre-election review.....	10
II.   The Initiative is beyond the electorate’s power to legislate under Article IV, Part 3, Section 18 of the Maine Constitution.....	14
III.  Avangrid is not entitled to an injunction barring the Initiative from being presented to the voters at the election in November 2020 .....	24

1. Whether Avangrid has proven that it will suffer irreparable injury if the Secretary is not enjoined from placing a ballot question for this Initiative on the ballot in November 2020 .....25

2. Avangrid has not demonstrated that its alleged injury outweighs any harm that granting the injunction would inflict on other parties .....27

3. Avangrid has not demonstrated that the public interest will not be adversely affected by granting the injunction.....28

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alaska Action Center, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 84 P.3d 989 (Alaska 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983).....	9, 15
<i>Bar Harbor Banking &amp; Trust Co. v. Alexander</i> , 411 A. 2d 74 (Me. 1980).....	25
<i>Bernier v. Data General Corp.</i> , 2002 ME 2, 787 A.2d 144.....	21
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 269 P.3d 141 (Utah 2012).....	13, 18, 19
<i>City of San Diego v. Dunkl</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 384 (2001).....	28
<i>Clark v. Hancock Cty. Commrs.</i> , 2014 ME 33, 87 A.3d 712 .....	10, 21
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 119 P.3d 318 (Wash. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Town of Falmouth</i> , 2005 ME 97, 879 A.2d 21.....	24
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601.....	19, 22
<i>Friends of Denver Parks, Inc. v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 2013 WL 6814985, 327 P.3d. 311 (Colo. App. 2013).....	20
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117 .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Kearney v. City of Little Rock</i> , 302 S.W.3d 629 (Ark. Ct. App. 2009) .....	19
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996).....	15, 21
<i>Lewis &amp; al. app’ts. v. Webb, adm’r.</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Lockman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 684 A.2d 415 (Me. 1996).....	9, 23

<i>Mason v. City of Augusta</i> , 2007 ME 101, ¶ 18, 927 A.2d 1146.....	14, 24
<i>McAlister v. City of Fairway</i> , 212 P.3d 184 (Kan. 2009) .....	19
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly- Clark Corp.</i> , 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123.....	21
<i>Moulton v. Scully</i> , 111 Me. 428, 89 A. 944 (1914).....	15, 16
<i>NextEra Energy Resources, LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm 'n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 191 A.2d 357 (Me. 1963).....	16
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 437 A.2d 597 (Me. 1981).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996).....	17, 28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188.....	22
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 911 P.2d 389 (Wash. 1996) .....	13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	21
<i>Quirion v. Pub. Utils. Comm 'n</i> , 684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996).....	23
<i>Reed v. Secy of State</i> , 2020 ME 57, _ A.3d _ (per curiam), on May 7, 2020 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Upper Arlington v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 895 N.E.2d 177, 181 (Ohio 2008).....	19
<i>State v. LVI Group, Inc.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960 .....	20
<i>Vagneur v. City of Aspen</i> , 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Wagner v. Secy of State</i> , 663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>

*Walsh v. Johnson*, 608 A.2d 776 (Me. 1992) .....24, 29

**MAINE STATUTES**

21-A M.R.S. § 722 ..... 26

21-A M.R.S. § 901 ..... 2

21-A M.R.S. § 901(3-A)..... 2

21-A M.R.S. § 901(4)..... 5

21-A M.R.S. § 905 ..... 6

21-A M.R.S. § 905(1)..... 3

21-A M.R.S. § 905(2)..... 3, 25

21-A M.R.S. § 905-A ..... 5

35-A M.R.S. § 1321 ..... 2, 23

35-A M.R.S. § 1323 ..... 23

**MAINE CONSTITUTION**

Me. Const. art. I, pt. 3, § 1..... 22

Me. Const. art. III, § 2..... 4

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1 ..... 16

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 13 ..... 4

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18 ..... *passim*

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(1)..... 16

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2) ..... 16, 28

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 19 .....	26
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20 .....	2
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 22 .....	6, 7
Me. Const. art. IX, § 5 .....	16
Me. Const. art. IX, § 14.....	16
Me. Const. art. IX, § 23.....	9

**MAINE RULES**

M. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....	5
M. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	24
M.R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James B. Gordon & David B. Magelby, <i>Pre-Election Review of Initiatives and Referendums</i> , 64 Notre Dame L. Rev. 298, 313-17 (1989) .....	13, 14
House Advance Journal and Calendar, Supplement 10 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	3
<a href="https://legislature.maine.gov/LawMakerWeb/dockets.asp?ID=280077119">https://legislature.maine.gov/LawMakerWeb/dockets.asp?ID=280077119</a> ...	3
<a href="https://www.maine.gov/legis/lawlib/ldl/citizeninitiated/">https://www.maine.gov/legis/lawlib/ldl/citizeninitiated/</a> .....	8
<a href="https://www1.maine.gov/sos/news/2020/energycorridorballotquestion.html">https://www1.maine.gov/sos/news/2020/energycorridorballotquestion.html</a> .....	5
<a href="https://www.mainepublic.org/post/cmp-powerline-opponents-line-formally-challenge-maine-deps-permit-project">https://www.mainepublic.org/post/cmp-powerline-opponents-line-formally-challenge-maine-deps-permit-project</a> .....	26
Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 16:53 (3d ed. 1978) .....	20
